
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

Regulatory Sub-Committee
Friday, 18th May, 2018 at 1.30 pm
Trent Meeting Room - The Guildhall

Members: Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan

1. To Elect a Chairman for this meeting only. 

2. Apologies for Absence. 

3. Members Declarations of Interest.
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting.

4. Procedure
The Following Item(s) will be dealt with in accordance with the 
Principles of Natural Justice adopted by the Council. 

A Copy of which is attached to this agenda.

Note 1
This licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be 
taken by a minimum of three Councillors.  In the event of one 
member being unable to attend, their place will be substituted 
by another member.  In the event of this substitution taking 
place all parties will be informed of the change of membership 
at the beginning of the hearing.

(PAGES 3 - 4)

5. Exclusion of Public and Press
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

Public Document Pack



grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

6. Review of the suitability of this person to remain a fit and 
proper driver 

(PAGES 5 - 53)

Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

10 May 2018



PROCEDURE TO FOLLOW IN RESPECT OF APPLICATIONS WHICH 
ARE TO BE DEALT WITH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRINCIPLES 
OF NATURAL JUSTICE 

PRIVATE SESSION 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Chairman welcomes the Applicant and, where applicable, his/her solicitor or 
other advisor to the meeting. 

1.2 If unaccompanied, the Chairman should ask whether the Applicant was aware 
that he/she could be represented. 

1.3 Those present at the meeting should be given the opportunity to identify 
themselves. 

1.4 Members should be reminded not to leave the room whilst the application is 
being heard. 

1.5 The Council’s Senior Licensing Officer or his/her representative refers to the 
matter in hand being conducted in accordance with the rules of Natural Justice 
and briefly outlines the procedure to be adopted for the benefit of the Sub- 
Committee and the Applicant and his/her advisor. 

2 The Senior Licensing Officer’s Report 

2.1 The Council’s Senior Licensing Officer or his/her representative to open the 
proceedings with an outline of the application under debate and call witnesses if 
appropriate. (A copy of this procedure, the report and any relevant background 
papers having been supplied in advance of the hearing to the Applicant or his/her 
adviser which details the nature of any representations made.) 

2.2 The Applicant and the Sub-Committee will be given an opportunity to question 
the Senior Licensing Officer or his/her representative and witnesses, if any, on 
the details of his/her report. 

3 The Applicant’s Case 

3.1 Opening remarks by the Applicant or his/her representative. 

3.2 The Applicant or his/her representative will then call any witnesses and/or give 
evidence in support of his case. 

3.3 The Senior Licensing Officer or his/her representative and members of the 
Sub-Committee will be given the opportunity to question the Applicant or his/her 
representative and any of his/her witnesses. 

3.4 The Applicant or his/her representative will be given the opportunity to ask any 
further questions of each witness after they have been questioned by the other 
parties in (3.3) above. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



4 Statutory Representatives 

4.1 Statutory Representatives to be invited to address the Sub-Committee and call 
witnesses if appropriate. 

4.2 The Applicant or his/her representative and the Sub-Committee will be given an 
opportunity to question the Statutory Representatives and any of their witnesses. 

5 Concluding Remarks 

5.1 The Senior Licensing Officer or his/her representative will sum up the Council’s 
case. 

5.2 The Applicant or his/her representative will be given the opportunity to sum up. 

6 The Decision 

6.1 The Sub-Committee will deliberate in private. (All parties to the proceedings will 
be requested to withdraw and only the Committee Administrator and Legal 
Advisor will remain to give procedural advice and to record the decision.) 

6.2 Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the Applicant and the Senior 
Licensing Officer together with all other parties will be invited to re-enter the 
meeting and the Chairman will announce the decision to the Applicant. (Any 
conditions, provisos, restrictions etc. or the reasons for refusal should be given.) 

6.3 The Applicant is to be informed that the decision will be notified in writing as 
soon as possible, together with any statutory rights of appeal which may be 
available. 

6.4 The Chairman concludes the proceeding by thanking all parties for their 
attendance. 

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Procedure
	6 Review of the suitability of this person to remain a fit and proper driver
	Appendix 1 - Letter of complaint
	Appendix 2 - Driving licence check
	Appendix 3 - Drivers policy
	Appendix 4 - October 2014 decision notice
	Appendix 5 - Driver conditions
	Appendix 6 - Letter to licensee






Minutes of the meeting


Regulatory Sub-Committee-  18 May 2018

1

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held in the Trent Meeting Room 
- The Guildhall on  18 May 2018 commencing at 1.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan

In Attendance:
Phil Hinch Licencing & Local Land Charges Manager
Martha Rees
James Welbourn

Lincolnshire Legal Services
Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: None.

1 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY.

RESOLVED that Councillor Cotton be elected Chairman of the Regulatory Sub-
Committee for this meeting only.

Councillor Cotton took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.

2 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

The Chairman declared a personal non-pecuniary interest on the grounds that he was a 
serving Magistrate and such matters, as being dealt with by the Sub Committee, could be 
appealed through the Magistrates’ Court. In the event that any appeal in connection with the 
case did arise, Councillor Cotton would not be permitted to consider the appeal and would 
absent himself from the bench.

3 PROCEDURE

The Chairman welcomed all present to the meeting. The Principles of Natural Justice were 
followed.

4 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting  for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 – Information relating to an, or any individual.



Regulatory Sub-Committee-  18 May 2018

2

5 REVIEW OF THE SUITABILITY OF THIS PERSON TO REMAIN A FIT AND 
PROPER DRIVER

Members considered a report on the suitability of a licensee to remain a fit and proper driver.

In light of all the information, the Committee RESOLVED to revoke the licence 
with immediate effect on public safety grounds.

The meeting concluded at 3.40 pm.

Chairman


